
Inner North West Community Committee
Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, Weetwood 

Meeting to be held at the Brownlee Centre, 
Bodington Way, Leeds, LS16 8NA 
Thursday, 7th December, 2017 at 7.00 pm
(Prior to the meeting there will be a tour of the centre 

commencing at 6.30 p.m.)

Councillors: 

A Garthwaite Headingley;
J Pryor Headingley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

J Akhtar Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
C Towler Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

J Bentley Weetwood;
S Bentley Weetwood;
J Chapman Weetwood;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Bash Uppal Tel: 33 67858

Images on cover from left to right:
Headingley – Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds'
Hyde Park & Woodhouse - Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque
Weetwood - Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

2  LEEDS TRANSPORT PLAN

Presentation and Workshop Discussion

1 - 26

3  LEEDS HEALTH CARE PLAN

Presentation and Workshop Discussion

27 - 
82

4  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).



D

5  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

6  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

7  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  MINUTES - 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 September 2017

83 - 
86

10 WELLBEING FUND UPDATE FOR 2017/18

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Leader

87 - 
102

11 AREA UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
West North West Area Leader

103 - 
108

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

22
[...]
 Summer/ Autumn 2016 and 
both the Leeds wide and Inner North West response is outlined in the report.

 Outline of Leeds wide transport improvements, the Public Transport Investment Programme 
(LPTIP - £173.5m) as well as other transport improvements within the Inner North West 
area.

 Bus improvements including First Bus committed to spending £71m on buying 284 new 
greener buses.

 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) proposal for bus network and Community 
hub improvements.

 Identification of the longer term proposals and key issues for development of a 20 year 
Leeds Transport Strategy.

Decisions: 

 For Members to note and feedback on the progression of the delivery plan for the £173.5 
million proposals.

 WYCA inviting feedback on the network improvement and community hub proposals.

 To note the development of a longer term Leeds Transport Strategy.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2

Main issues
2. Leeds Transport last reported and presented to this committee on the 8th September 2016 and 

followed this up with a workshop (2nd November 2016). The following section details the 
feedback from the Transport Conversation and specifically the feedback from this committee 
and community area, as well as a summary of the Leeds wide transport proposals and 
development of a Leeds Transport Strategy.

Leeds Transport conversation introduction: 

3. Progression of the Transport Conversation and the £173.5 million programme proposals was 
reported to Executive Board on the 14th December 2016, with the subsequent submission of 
the LPTIP business case to the Department of Transport on the 20th December 2016. The 
programme was developed in response to the feedback from the Transport Conversation 
engagement process in the summer/ autumn 2016 and both the Leeds wide and Inner North 
West response is outlined in the report.

4. A three month Transport conversation was initiated on 2nd August, until 11th November 2016, 
through an online survey questionnaire. Simult
[...]
mmunity Committee 

with an overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan 
following the previous conversation at each Committee in Spring 2017. It is 
fundamental to the Plan’s approach that it continues to be developed through working 
‘with’ citizens employing better conversations throughout to inspire change. The 
conversation will ensure open and transparent debate and challenge on the future of 
health and care, and is based around the content of the updated plan and 
accompanying narrative. The aim is to consider the proposals made to date and 
support a shift towards better prevention and a more social model of health. 

 
1.2 The Leeds Health and Care Plan is the Leeds description of what it envisages health 

and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the delivery of the vision 
and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. It is a Leeds 
vision for health and care and moves beyond the limited agenda outlined in national 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).  
 

1.3 The Leeds Plan envisages a significant move towards a more community focused 
approach which understands that good health is a function of wider factors such as 
housing, employment, environment, family and community and is integral to good 
economic growth. There are significant implications for health and care services in 
communities and how they would change to adopt this way of working. The paper 
provides further information on these 
 

1.4 For the changes to be effective it is proposed there are significant new responsibilities 
for communities in how they may adopt a more integrated approach to health and care 
and work with each other through informal and formal approaches to maximise health 

Page 27

Agenda Item 3



outcomes for citizens. This includes how community and local service leaders 
(including elected members) may support, steer and challenge this approach. 

 
2. Main issues 
 
2.1 The Le
[...]
th and Care Plan is the Leeds description of what it envisages health 
and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the delivery of the vision 
and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. It is a Leeds 
vision for health and care and moves beyond the limited agenda outlined in national 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).  
 

7.2 The Plan has been developed and improved through working with citizens, third sector 
groups, a variety of provider forums and through our democratic and partnership 
governance. 
 

7.3 The Leeds Plan envisages a significant move towards a more community focused 
approach, which understands that good health is a function of wider factors such as 
housing, employment, environment, family and community and is integral to good 
economic growth. 
 

7.4 The Plan includes a significant change to how health care is organised in communities 
to bring together current resources into cohesive Local Care Partnerships. 

 
8. Recommendations 

The Inner North West Community Committee is recommended to:  
 
• Support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with citizens on the 

future of health and care. 
• Actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds Plan and 

narrative to encourage feedback and comment. 
• Support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively engage 

with their development in their communities. 

 
 
 

  

Page 35



Background information 
Community Committee Feedback 
Spring 2017 

Action taken 

Committees emphasised these areas for 
the Plan to address: 
 
Mental health 
Physical activity 
Drug & Alcohol Services  
Diet and nutrition, especially for mothers 
and children 
Tackling loneliness 
Getting into schools more and promoting 
healthy lifestyles from a young age 
Better integration 
Relieve pressure on hospitals and GPs by 
making better use of pharmacies and 
nurses in communities 
The number of GPs in the city a
[...]
ing-a-member/ 
• Mental Health: Leeds & York Partnership Foundation Trust 

- http://www.leedsandyorkpft.nhs.uk/membership/foundationtrust/Becomeame
mber 

• Leeds Community Healthcare Trust 
– http://www.leedscommunityhealthcare.nhs.uk/working-together/active-and-
involved/ 

 
2. Working with the Commissioning groups in Leeds by joining our Patient 

Leader 
programme:https://www.leedswestccg.nhs.uk/content/uploads/2015/11/Patient-
leader-leaflet-MAIN.pdf 

 
3. Primary Care –Each GP practice in Leeds is required to have a Patient 

Participation Group 
Contact your GP to find out details of yours. You can also attend your local Primary 
Care Commissioning Committee, a public meeting where decisions are made about 
the way that local NHS leaders plan services and make spending decisions about GP 
services in your area. 

 
4. Becoming a member of Healthwatch Leeds or Youthwatch Leeds: 

• http://www.healthwatchleeds.co.uk/content/help-us-out 
• http://www.healthwatchleeds.co.uk/youthwatch 

Page 81

http://www.leedsth.nhs.uk/members/becoming-a-member/
http://www.leedsandyorkpft.nhs.uk/membership/foundationtrust/Becomeamember
http://www.leedsandyorkpft.nhs.uk/membership/foundationtrust/Becomeamember
http://www.leedscommunityhealthcare.nhs.uk/working-together/active-and-involved/
http://www.leedscommunityhealthcare.nhs.uk/working-together/active-and-involved/
https://www.leedswestccg.nhs.uk/content/uploads/2015/11/Patient-leader-leaflet-MAIN.pdf
https://www.leedswestccg.nhs.uk/content/uploads/2015/11/Patient-leader-leaflet-MAIN.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, G Harper, 
J Pryor and N Walshaw

13 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update regarding a recent stabbing in Headingley.  It was advised 
that an arrest had been made and the victim was making a recovery.  
The two people involved in the incident were known to each other.

 Concern about drug taking in part of Hyde Park.  Residents expressed 
concern that greater police presence was required.  

 An update on police support for students.  A police representative 
advised that each university in the city had a dedicated officer.  The 
Committee was also advised about crime prevention advice provided 
to students and landlords.

 Concern about recent violent incidents in local parks.  A police 
representative advised that further information was available to local 
ward members if requested.

 Concern about students causing noise nuisance late at night.  Police 
representatives agreed to report back issues to university officers.

14 Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

The Head of Innovation and Sector Development submitted a report which 
introduced the current consultation around the Leeds Inclusive Strategy 2017-
2023.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 2017-2023 – Consultation Draft – 
Executive Summary.

The following were in attendance:

- Gareth Read, Senior Economic Development Officer, City 
Development

- Graham Ponton, Economic Development Officer, City Development.

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the current transport infrastructure in Leeds and links to 
the south bank development.

 An acknowledgement that greater emphasis was needed in the 
strategy to sport and leisure.

 The need for more affordable housing to support developing growth 
sectors.

 The need to develop inclusive aspect of the strategy, particularly 
homelessness and the issues associated with this.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the issues raised in the 
workshop session, be noted.

(Councillor N Walshaw left the meeting at 7.55pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

15 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

16 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Chapman, 
A Garthwaite and C Towler.

17 Minutes - 15 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

18 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 43 – Update from Neighbourhood Policing Team

In relation to anti-social behaviour at Kensington Court flats, it was requested 
that the issues be reported directly to the police for further action.

19 Tackling Noise Nuisance in the LS6 area - Update on Wellbeing Funded 
Project 2015/16 and Proposals for the use of Body Worn Cameras for the 
Out Of Hours Response Team 

A report from Communities and Environment was submitted which updated 
the Community Committee on the wellbeing funded noise nuisance project in 
the LS6 area of Leeds.  The report also presented information regarding the 
use of body worn cameras by the out of hours response team.

Page 84



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Gill Hunter, ASB Team Manager, Communities and Environment.
- Adonis Bradshaw, ASB Case Officer, Communities and Environment.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An acknowledgement regarding the positive work undertaken, 
particularly pop up events and other local engagement work.

 An update on education, support and guidance provided by local 
universities in relation to noise nuisance.

 The role of the out of hours team and support for the use of body worn 
cameras.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report together with proposals for the 
use of body worn cameras for the out of hours response team, be noted.

20 Wellbeing Fund update for 2017/18 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which provided an 
update on the budget position for the wellbeing fund and youth activity fund 
for 2017/18 and the current position of the small grants and skips pot.

The following were in attendance:

- Stuart Byrne, Area Improvement Manager, Communities and 
Environment

- Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer, Communities and Environment.

The Committee considered the following application for wellbeing funding:

 Northwest Leeds Country Park and Green Gateways Trail – A 
contribution to interpretation boards, trail leaflets, general leaflet and 
website – £4,272.78 revenue – The Committee advised that it was 
willing to support the application using S106 monies, subject to further 
discussions with Parks and Countryside.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the current position for the wellbeing fund for 2017/18, be noted.
(b) That the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those 

projects that have been funded so far, be noted.
(c) That the current position of the youth activity fund and those projects 

supported to date, be noted.
(d) That the current position of the wellbeing capital fund, be noted.
(e) That the application for wellbeing funding be considered, as above.
(f) That the proposed wellbeing funding round process and timescales for 

the 2018/19 wellbeing budget (as detailed in paragraph 19 to the 
report), be approved.

Page 85



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 7th December, 2017

(Councillors J Bentley and S Bentley asked that it be recorded that they voted 
against the proposed wellbeing funding round process for the 2018/19 
wellbeing budget.)

(Councillor G Harper joined the meeting at 8.30pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

21 Area Update Report 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which presented a 
summary of recent sub group and forum business and a general update on 
other project activity.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Area update newsletter (September 2017).

The following were in attendance:

- Stuart Byrne, Area Improvement Manager, Communities and 
Environment

- Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer, Communities and Environment.

The key areas of discussion were:

 An update on recent sub group activity.  The Committee briefly 
discussed the level of administrative support provided at meetings.

 Support for Yorkshire Peace Demonstration on Saturday, 30 
September at 12 noon outside Leeds Art Gallery.

 Confirmation that a CIL workshop meeting was taking place in the next 
couple of months.  Further details to be provided to Members.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendix be noted.

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 7.00pm.

(The meeting concluded at 8.50pm)

Page 86



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire

Date: 7 December 2017               For decision

Wellbeing Fund update for 2017/18 

Purpose of report
1. This report provides the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on the 

budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund for 2017/18 and the 
current position of the small grants and skips pot.

Recommendations
2. The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 (Appendix 1) 
and any Wellbeing fund applications and consider whether to move £2,450 from the 
small grants and skips pot, and £692 from the communications budget back into the 
Wellbeing budget for large grants.  

 Note the current position of the small grants and skips pots and those small grants 
and skips that have been approved since the last meeting (Table 1).

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects supported to 
date through this.

 Note the Wellbeing project monitoring document attached at Appendix 2. 
 Agree that any funds raised through CIL are allocated in line with the current 

Wellbeing process; with the money to be pooled to be allocated across all three 
wards.

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



Main issues

3.       This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18.  The report highlights the current position of the small 
grants and skips pots. It also provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

4. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of 
Wellbeing funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.  

5. The Inner North West Community Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding 
is allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are able to commence 
delivery of their projects as early as possible in the financial year. These projects are 
then monitored and assessed by the Community Committee throughout the year to 
ensure they are fully meeting their objectives.

6. The Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by funding projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.  A group applying to the Wellbeing 
fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria including evidencing appropriate management 
arrangements and finance controls are in place; have relevant policies to comply with 
legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equality and diversity; and be 
unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. Projects eligible for funding 
could be community events; environmental improvements; crime prevention 
[...]
mmittee Wellbeing Fund provides an important 
opportunity to support local organisations and drive forward improvements to services. 
This report provides members with an update on the Wellbeing programme for 2017-
18. 

31. Recommendations
The Committee is asked to:

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 
(Appendix 1) and consider any funding applications.  

 Note the current position of the small grants and skips pot (Table 1) and 
agree the recommendation to move £2450 for allocation from the 
Wellbeing large grant pot instead. Members are also asked to agree 
moving £692 from the communications budget to the large grant pot as 
well. 

 Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
supported to date through this (Table 3) and consider any YAF 
applications. 

Page 92



 Note the current position of the Wellbeing Capital fund and consider any 
applications. 

 Note the Wellbeing project monitoring document attached at Appendix 2. 
 Agree the recommended process for the allocation of Community 

Infrastructure Levy funds.  

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE Appendix 1

2017-18 Wellbeing Statement 28 November 2017

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

2017/18 INW Revenue Budget Inner North West Community Committee

Balance Brought Forward from 16/17 11,453.72£                                                                                                  

INW Revenue Allocation for 2017/18 96,720.00£                                                                                                  

Total 108,173.72£                                                                                                

Schemes Approved from 2016-17 budget to be paid in 2017-18 11,088.38£                                                                                                  

Projects approved in 17/18 87,966.26£                             
[...]
Hub £1,725.00 £0.00

Project ongoing. Awaiting 

monitoring

Installation of a high gate at the entrance to the Hollin Lane allotment Hollin Lane Allotments £1,370.00 £0.00

Project approved Nov 2017. 

Project expected to complete 

before end of March 2018. 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The West North West Area Leader

Report to: The Inner North West Community Committee – Headingley; Hyde Park & 
Woodhouse; Weetwood

Report author: Nicole Darbyshire – 0113 33 67859

Date: 7 December 2017                              To note 

Area Update Report

1. Purpose of report
1.1 This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum business 

as well as a general update on other project activity.  
1.2 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community 

Committee sub groups and any key messages. 
1.3 Members are asked to comment on the suggested arrangements for consultation with 

young people, as part of the Youth Activities Fund criteria. 
1.4 Members are asked to note the update on community centre discounted lettings. 
1.5 Members are asked to note the area update newsletter

2. Background information
2.1 An area update report is submitted at every cycle of community committee meetings, 

unless there is no additional business to report from sub groups or any other project 
activity to report. Partner organisations and council services may also contribute 
information to the area update report.

3. Main issues
 Forum and Sub Group Key Messages

3.1 Planning Sub Group
The Inner North West planning sub group met on 8 November 2017, with the next 
meeting scheduled for 13 December 2017. The Chair of the sub group will provide a 
verbal update to the Community Committee on Planning Sub Group business. 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



3.2 Environment Sub Group

The Environment Sub Group met on 17 October 2017. The following key issues were 
discussed: 
- Parks & Countryside have now opened 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, S Bentley, 
J Chapman, A Garthwaite, G Harper, 
J Pryor, C Towler and N Walshaw

23 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Harriet Childs of the Domestic Violence Team addressed the meeting.  
She informed the Committee of the recent White Ribbon Day event and 
activities that had been held across the City to raise awareness and 
with a focus on prevention.  Councillor Garthwaite also gave an update 
on events at the universities which had covered sexual violence and 
child sexual exploitation.

 PC Buxton from Woodhouse Police Station gave the Committee an 
update on crime statistics for the Inner North West Area.  This included 
robberies, burglaries and thefts.  He reiterated the need for people to 
ensure that doors and windows should remain locked.

24 Leeds Transport Plan 

Further to the report presented to the Inner North West Community 
Committee on 8 September 2016 and subsequent workshop, the Chief 
Officer, Highways and Transportation submitted an update report providing 
feedback from the Transport Conversation and specifically the feedback from 
the Inner North West Community Committee and area, as wells as a summary 
of the Leeds wide transport proposals and development of a Leeds Transport 
Strategy.

Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation and Liz Hunter, West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority were in attendance to update the Committee.

It was reported that the following had been highlighted during the previous 
engagement process for the Inner North West Area.

 Improved facilities and provision for cyclists.
 Improved pedestrian links.
 Some support for a tram system
 Reducing congestion



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

 Improvements to reliability and quality of bus services.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 One of the main elements of the strategy would be investment in the 
public transport network.  It was aimed to double bus usage by 2027.  
This was supported by bus operators across the city and there would 
be significant investment in the quality of bus vehicles across Leeds.

 There would be three new railway stations at Thorpe Park, Leeds 
Bradford Airport and Millshaw.

 There would be further park and ride sites – a site for North Leeds was 
being sought.

 Access to rail – improvements to accessibility to local stations
 Development of local transport hubs
 Work on the A660 Corridor – there were proposed improvements to the 

Lawnswood Roundabout.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 The need for dedicated bicycle lanes, particularly in Headingley Town 
Centre.

 Bicycle hire schemes.
 Problems with delays on public transport along the A660 corridor.
 The need for in depth traffic analysis to be carried out on the A660 

corridor.
 There would be a series of engagements in the New Year to look at 

options for the A660 corridor.
 There had been a successfully bid for cycling facilities which would see 

extensions to the existing cycle network.
 It was proposed that the Community Committee hold a further 

workshop on Transport.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That feedback on the delivery of the plan and £173.5 million proposals 
be noted.

(2) That the development of the onger term Leeds Transport Strategy be 
noted.

(3) That the report and discussion be noted.
(4) That a further workshop on the Transport Plan be arranged.

25 Leeds Health Care Plan 

The joint report of the Head of the Leeds Health & Care Plan and the Head of 
Programme Delivery-System Integration, NHS Leeds CCGs Partnership, 
provided an overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds Health and 
Care Plan following the previous conversation with the Community 
Committee.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

Tony Cooke, Dr Phil Dwyer and Jim Barwick were in attendance to make a 
presentation and answer Members’ questions.

The following issues were highlighted:

 The Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy underpinned all issues 
relating to health including issues such as transport.

 The need to have better conversations with people and the approach to 
achieving this.

 Local changes to Health Care and Social Care provision.
 Getting people to use services correctly – avoiding unnecessary A&E 

appointments, using pharmacies for advice.
 Getting services to work together in a more efficient way.
 The Leeds Health Care Plan – focusing on prevention, early start, 

promoting physical activity, reduce drinking and smoking, self-
management and pro-active care.

 How to take health provision forward in communities through the 
development of Local Care Partnerships.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Reducing hospital admissions and attendance at accident and 
emergency. – It was shown that work carried out through 
Neighbourhood Networks helped with the reduction in hospital 
admissions.

 Reference was made to the integrated model that had bene developed 
in Armley and the benefits this had started to achieve.

 Bringing services together to cover all areas of health care and social 
care including mental health services.

 Provision of weekend appointments.
 Commissioning of first aid training – reduction in A and E admissions.
 Air quality and impact on health.
 Concern regarding loss of open spaces for development and the 

impact on health and the need for a Public Health voice at the planning 
stage.

RESOLVED – 

a) To note the contents of the report and that the report will be used as 
the basis for discussions during the informal workshop scheduled to 
follow the Committee meeting

b) To support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with 
citizens on the future of health and care.

c) To actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the 
Leeds Plan and narrative to encourage feedback and comment.

d) To support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively 
engage with their development in their communities.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

26 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Chapman, C 
Towler, G Harper and N Walshaw

27 Minutes - 21 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 
be confrmed as a correct record.

28 Wellbeing Fund update for 2017/18 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and 
Youth Activity Fund for 2017/18 and the current position of the small grants 
and skips pot.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

The following was highlighted:

 Remaining Wellbeing funds including capital funding available.
 Youth Activities Funding available and projects agreed to date.
 Projects agreed by Delegated Decision Notice since the last meeting.
 An application for funding from RJC dance. – Members discussed the 

application in detail and concern was expressed that the project did not 
target participants from the Inner North West Area.

 Appendices to the report detailing spending and monitoring of projects.
 Proposals to transfer money to the main wellbeing fund from the skips 

and advertising budget.
 The process for allocating funds from the Community Infrastructure 

Levy.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2017/18 be 
noted.

(2) That the application for funding from RJC Dance be refused.
(3) That the current position of the small grants and skips pot be noted and 

£2,450 to be moved from this pot to the Wellbeing large grant pot.  Also 
£692 to be moved from the communications budget to the large grant 
pot.

(4) That the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
sorted to date through this be noted.

(5) That the current position of the Wellbeing Capital fund be noted.
(6) That the Wellbeing project monitoring document be noted.
(7) That the recommended process for the allocation of Community 

Infrastructure Levy funds be agreed.

29 Area Update Report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided Members with a 
summary of recent sub group and forum business as well as a general update 
on other project activity.

Nicole Darbyshire, Area Officer presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

 The last meeting of the Planning Sub Group had been held on 8 
November 2017.

 Environmental Sub-Group – Councillor Garthwaite updated the 
Committee and made reference to work with Leeds Becketts University 
and the drive to encourage students to recycle and the recent 
environmental art installation.

 Children and Young People’s Sub Group – There had not been a 
recent meeting and Members were informed of proposals for the next 
youth activities consultation.

 Discounted Community Centre Lettings.
 The Community Committee Newsletter.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the discussions of the Inner North West Community Committee 
sub groups and key messages be noted.

(2) That the update on Community Centre discounted lettings be noted.
(3) That the area update newsletter be noted.

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 7.00 p.m.


